

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA GRUTTER,
Petitioner,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
to the United States Court Of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

No. 02-1516

JENNIFER GRATZ AND PATRICK HAMACHER
Petitioners,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari Before Judgment
to the United States Court Of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF REASON FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Martin S. Kaufman
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.
150 East 42nd Street
New York, New York 10017
(212) 573-1960

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

January 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THERE IS NO PERSUASIVE EVIDENCE THAT RACIAL PREFERENCES IN ADMISSIONS IMPROVE EDUCATIONAL QUALITY AND THEREFORE SERVES A COMPELLING INTEREST	4
II. THERE ARE UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES WHICH HARM MINORITY STUDENTS ADMITTED UNDER “DIVERSITY” PREFERENCES	11
A. The “mismatch” between minority applicants and the school to which they are admitted	11
B. Preferences and professional success	15
C. Preferences and Stigma	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 CASES	
<i>Adarand v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	6
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	6
<i>Daubert v. Merrell-Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	8
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	5, 17
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	8
<i>Kumho Tire v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	8
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. at 298 (1978)	5, 17
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	6
 STATUTES and RULES	
20 U.S.C. sec. 1092(f)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
MISCELLANEOUS	
Alexander W. Astin, WHAT MATTERS IN COLLEGE? 1993)	9, 10, 11
William G. Bowen and Derek Bok, THE SHAPE OF THE RIVER, LONG TERM CONSEQUENCES OF CONSIDERING RACE IN COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY ADMISSIONS (1998) . . .	<i>passim</i>
Stephen L. Carter, REFLECTIONS OF AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION BABY (1991)	12
Chronicle of Higher Education, http://chronicle.com/stats/ncaa/2002/inst_results.php3	13
Beth Dawson, <i>et al.</i> , “Performance on the National Board of Medical Examiners Part I Examination by Men and Women of Different Race and Ethnicity,” 272 JAMA 674 (1994)	16-17
Patricia Gurin, “Reports submitted on behalf of the University of Michigan: The Compelling Need for Diversity in Higher Education,” 5 MICH. J. RACE & LAW 363 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
Justin Kruger & David Dunning, ”Unskilled and Unaware of it. How Difficulties in Recognizing One’s Own Incompetence Lead to Inflated Self Assessments,” 77 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. 1121 (1999)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
MISCELLANEOUS (cont'd)	
Robert Lerner and Althea Nagai, "A Critique of the Expert Report of Patricia Gurin in Gratz v. Bollinger," May 7, 2001, (at http://www.ceousa.org)	<i>passim</i>
Steven N. Keith, <i>et al.</i> , Assessing the Outcome of Affirmative Action in Medical Schools: A Study of the Class of 1975 (RAND Corp. Series No. R-3481-CWF, 1987)	17
John E. Morris, "Boalt Hall's Affirmative Action Dilemma," AM. LAWYER., Nov. 1997, at 7	15
Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n, 1998 NCAA Division I Graduation-Rates Report (Marty Benson ed., 1998)	12
Peter Schmidt, "Debating the Benefits of Affirmative Action," THE CHRONICLE OF HIGHER EDUCATION, at A25 (May 18, 2001)	10
Thomas Sowell, BLACK EDUCATION: MYTHS AND TRAGEDIES (1972)	11-12
Shelby Steele, THE CONTENT OF OUR CHARACTER: A NEW VISION OF RACE IN AMERICA (1990)	12
Shelby Steele, A DREAM DEFERRED: THE SECOND BETRAYAL OF BLACK FREEDOM IN AMERICA (1998)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
MISCELLANEOUS (cont'd)	
Clyde W. Summers, "Preferential Admissions: An Unreal Solution to a Real Problem," 1970 U. TOL. L. REV. 377	16
Stephan Thernstrom & Abigail Thernstrom, AMERICA IN BLACK AND WHITE: ONE NATION, INDIVISIBLE (1997)	12
Stephan Thernstrom, "Diversity and Meritocracy in Legal Education: A Critical Evaluation of Linda F. Wightman's 'The Threat to Diversity in Legal Education,'" 15 CONST. COMMENTARY 11, 32 (1998)	15-16
Linda F. Wightman, "The Threat to Diversity in Legal Education: An Empirical Analysis of the Consequences of Abandoning Race as a Factor in Law School Admission Decisions," 72 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1 (1997)	15-16
Thomas Wood & Malcolm Sherman, "Is Campus Racial Diversity Correlated with Educational Benefits?" in RACE AND HIGHER EDUCATION (at http://www.nas.org/rhe.html)	7
